

17-2373(L)

17-3169(CON), 17-3425(CON)

To Be Argued By:
ALEXANDRA A.E. SHAPIRO

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

—against—

THOMAS C DAVIS,

Defendant,

WILLIAM T WALTERS,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

REPLY BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

ALEXANDRA A.E. SHAPIRO
ERIC S. OLNEY
JACOB S. WOLF
SHAPIRO ARATO LLP
500 Fifth Avenue, 40th Floor
New York, New York 10110
(212) 257-4880

BARRY H. BERKE
PAUL H. SCHOEMAN
KRAMER LEVIN NAFTALIS
& FRANKEL LLP
1177 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
(212) 715-9100

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE GOVERNMENT’S SYSTEMATIC AND PERVASIVE GRAND JURY LEAKS REQUIRE DISMISSAL, OR AT LEAST AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING	3
A. The Standard Of Review Is De Novo	3
B. The Leaks Were Highly Prejudicial	4
1. The Investigation Was Dormant.....	5
2. The Leaks Precipitated Davis’ Cooperation	6
3. Walters Was Prejudiced	7
C. The Leaks Were Systematic And Pervasive	8
D. The Government’s Misconduct Was “Outrageous”	13
E. At A Minimum, An Evidentiary Hearing Is Required	14
II. DAVIS’ PERJURY DEPRIVED WALTERS OF A FAIR TRIAL	16
A. Davis Testified Falsely	16
B. The “Bat Phone” Testimony Was Material	20
C. The False Testimony Went Uncorrected	22
III. THE EVIDENCE ON DARDEN WAS INSUFFICIENT	24
IV. THE UNSUPPORTED RESTITUTION AWARD VIOLATED THE MVRA	26
A. The Legal Fees Were Insufficiently Documented	26

B. Davis' Entire Compensation Was Not Recoverable29

V. THE FORFEITURE ORDER SHOULD BE VACATED30

CONCLUSION33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bank of Nova Scotia v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 250 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Drake v. Portuondo</i> , 553 F.3d 230 (2d Cir. 2009)	22
<i>Jenkins v. Artuz</i> , 294 F.3d 284 (2d Cir. 2002)	22, 23
<i>Koresh v. SEC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1635 (2017).....	32
<i>Loliscio v. Goord</i> , 263 F.3d 178 (2d Cir. 2001)	3
<i>SEC v. Wyly</i> , 788 F. Supp. 2d 92 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	31
<i>Su v. Fillion</i> , 335 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2003)	20, 22, 23
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 61 F.3d 1290 (7th Cir. 1995)	9
<i>United States v. Bahel</i> , 662 F.3d 610 (2d Cir. 2011)	29, 30
<i>United States v. Battista</i> , 575 F.3d 226 (2d Cir. 2009)	27
<i>United States v. Blair</i> , 958 F.2d 26 (2d Cir. 1992)	23

<i>United States v. Bout</i> , 731 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2013)	4
<i>United States v. Brito</i> , 907 F.2d 392 (2d Cir. 1990)	9, 10
<i>United States v. Broward</i> , 594 F.2d 345 (2d Cir. 1979)	13
<i>United States v. Bruno</i> , 383 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2004)	8
<i>United States v. Canales</i> , 91 F.3d 363 (2d Cir. 1996)	32
<i>United States v. Cassesse</i> , 273 F. Supp. 2d 481 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	25
<i>United States v. Cessa</i> , 861 F.3d 121 (5th Cir. 2017)	3
<i>United States v. Chestman</i> , 947 F.2d 551 (2d Cir. 1991)	24
<i>United States v. Coplan</i> , 703 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2012)	26
<i>United States v. Cromitie</i> , 727 F.3d 194 (2d Cir. 2013)	23
<i>United States v. Cuti</i> , 778 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2014)	27, 28
<i>United States v. Estepa</i> , 471 F.2d 1132 (2d Cir. 1972).....	13
<i>United States v. Falcone</i> , 257 F.3d 226 (2d Cir. 2001)	24, 25

United States v. Fields,
592 F.2d 638 (2d Cir. 1978) 4

United States v. Freeman,
650 F.3d 673 (7th Cir. 2011)22, 23

United States v. Gambino,
59 F.3d 353 (2d Cir. 1995) 4

United States v. Gupta,
925 F. Supp. 581 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....27, 28

United States v. Josephberg,
562 F.3d 478 (2d Cir. 2009)23

United States v. Kaiser,
609 F.3d 556 (2d Cir. 2010) 8

United States v. Kim,
184 F. Supp. 2d 1006 (N.D. Cal. 2002)25

United States v. Long,
2016 WL 5400416 (M.D.N.C. Sept. 27, 2016)13

United States v. Maynard,
743 F.3d 374 (2d Cir. 2014)27

United States v. Olano,
507 U.S. 725 (1993) 8

United States v. Palmisano,
1996 WL 680774 (2d Cir. 1996)..... 4

United States v. Rahman,
189 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 1999)13

United States v. Restrepo,
547 F. App'x 34 (2d Cir. 2013)9, 10

United States v. Schmidt,
105 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 1997)13

United States v. Silver,
103 F. Supp. 3d 370 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)..... 9

United States v. Skowron,
529 F. App’x 71 (2d Cir. 2013)30

United States v. Vilar,
729 F.3d 62 (2d Cir. 2013) 3

United States v. Wallach,
935 F.2d 445 (2d Cir. 1991)22, 23

United States v. Williams,
504 U.S. 36 (1992) 9

United States v. Yousef,
327 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2003) 3

United States v. Zichettello,
208 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2000)23

Statutes and Rules

18 U.S.C. §981(a)(1)(C)31

18 U.S.C. §3663A(b)(4).....26

18 U.S.C. §3664(e)27

Fed. R. Crim. P. 52(a) 7
